- 1 HR72
- 2 190003-1
- 3 By Representatives Shiver, Baker, Polizos, Ingram, McMillan,
- 4 Sells and Davis
- 5 RFD:
- 6 First Read: 18-JAN-18

1	190003-1:n:01/18/2017:JEC/jec LSA2018-145
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH AND CELEBRATING THE LIFE OF MRS.
9	OLIVIA ELIZABETH HALL BAIRD.
10	
11	WHEREAS, we deeply regret to learn of the death of
12	Mrs. Olivia Elizabeth Hall Baird, a lifelong resident of Bay
13	Minette, Alabama, on January 10, 2018, at 110 years of age,
14	and we uplift her inspiring life and legacy with utmost
15	reverence and respect; and
16	WHEREAS, the passing of Mrs. Olivia Elizabeth Hall
17	Baird leaves a void in the lives of her loving family, many
18	friends, and the entire community, where she was highly
19	regarded; and
20	WHEREAS, Mrs. Olivia Elizabeth Hall Baird was born
21	January 1, 1908, in Stockton, Alabama, to the union of William
22	Joseph and Molly Stewart Hall; she was extremely independent,
23	and did much of her own yard work; and
24	WHEREAS, she resided at Oakwood Nursing Home, where
25	she was visited by her many friends and relatives on a regular
26	basis; she was a classy lady who always strove to look her
27	absolute best; and

WHEREAS, survivors include her son, Donald Eugene 1 2 (Vernell) Kyser; grandchildren, William Joseph Kyser and Michael Eugene Kyser; step-grandchildren, Kellye Green (Doug) 3 Knight and Hollye Green (Jeff) Noce; great-grandchildren, 4 Kristina and Shain Kyser; and good friend, Todd; she was preceded in death by her brothers, Herbert E. Hall and Judge 7 Hubert M. Hall; sisters, Viola Hall Price and Mary Willie Hall McKenzie; and

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

WHEREAS, Mrs. Olivia Elizabeth Hall Baird was a valued member of the community; although her presence is greatly missed, her memory is cherished in the hearts and minds of all those who were fortunate enough to know her; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That while grieving the death of Mrs. Olivia Elizabeth Hall Baird, we are extremely grateful for her abundant life, and we offer this resolution in highest tribute to her inspiring legacy, as well as in heartfelt sympathy to her family and friends.